

No. 77777

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the State of
Nevada**

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE, NATIONAL HOCKEY LEAGUE,
NATIONAL BASKETBALL ASSOCIATION, MAJOR LEAGUE
BASEBALL, NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,
Petitioners,

v.

THE STATE OF NEVADA, DRAFT MASTERS, LLC,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the Eight Judicial District Court
In and For the County of Clark, Nevada**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

P3*

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED *i*

TABLE OF CONTENTS *ii*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *iii*

DECISION BELOW 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND STATUTES INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Under Nevada Law, Daily Fantasy Sports Should Be Considered A Lottery Or At The Very Least A Gambling Game 6

 A. Chance Dominates The Outcome Of Daily Fantasy Sports And Therefore Should Be Labeled A Lottery And Unconstitutional 6

 B. Daily Fantasy Sports Can Be Considered Either A Sports Pool Or A Gambling Game 10

 1. The Transactions That Occur In A Daily Fantasy Sports League Are Wagers And Qualify The Activity As A Whole As A "Sports Pool" . 10

 2. Daily Fantasy Sports Satisfies Two Of The Four Categories Of Gambling Proscribed By Nevada's Legislature And Therefore Should Constitute Gambling 12

 II. The Unlawful Internet Gambling Enforcement Act of 2006 Does Not Exempt Daily Fantasy Sports 14

 A. The UIGEA Did Not Legalize Fantasy Sports 15

 B. Daily Fantasy Sports Contests Do Not Comply With The Three Requirements Of The UIGEA's Fantasy Sports Exemption 16

 C. Congress Did Not Intend For This Narrow Exception To Encompass Daily Fantasy Sports 18

 III. Federal Law Prohibits The Licensing Of Daily Fantasy Sports By Nevada 20

 A. The Professional And Amateur Sports Protection Act Prohibits The Licensing Of Daily Fantasy Sports By The State Of Nevada 20

 B. Daily Fantasy Sports Do Not Fall Under Any Exceptions To PASPA 22

 1. Daily Fantasy Sports Were Not Conducted During The Exception Period 23

 2. Daily Fantasy Sports Are Not Grandfathered In Under PASPA 24

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Nev. Const. art. IV, § 24, cl. 1..... 6

FEDERAL STATUTORY PROVISIONS

28 U.S.C.A. § 3702 (Lexis 2015)..... 20, 21
28 U.S.C.A. § 3704 (Lexis 2015)..... 20, 22, 23
31 U.S.C.A. § 5361 (West 2015) 15
31 U.S.C. § 5362 (West 2015) 14, 16, 17, 19

STATE STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. §205.4735 (Lexis 1986) 14
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. §360B.410 (Lexis 2005) 14
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. §462.105 (Lexis 2015) 6, 11
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. §463.0152 (Lexis 2012) 12, 13
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. §463.160 (Lexis 2007) 10
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. §463.0193 (Lexis 2009) 10
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. §463.01962 (Lexis 1997) 11
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. §603.020 (Lexis 1983) 14

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Rubin v. United States, 449 U.S. 424 (1981) 20
